

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

WAILIAN OVERSEAS CONSULTING GROUP,  
LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK CITY REGIONAL CENTER LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-9004 (LLS)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

David E. Ross (dross@kasowitz.com)  
Danielle R. Gill (dgill@kasowitz.com)  
1633 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-1700

*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

A. NYCRC and the EB-5 Program..... 3

B. NYCRC Contracts with Wailian to Provide Qualified Investors ..... 3

C. Wailian Refers Hundreds of Investors to NYCRC That NYCRC Accepts ..... 4

    1. Arena Project ..... 5

    2. Navy Yard II Project..... 6

    3. CBD Project..... 7

    4. Medical Campus Project..... 7

D. NYCRC Accepts Wailian’s Full Performance Without Reservation, and Then Refuses to Pay Any Annual Fees to Wailian..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES THAT WAILIAN PERFORMED AND THAT NYCRC BREACHED THE RELEVANT AGREEMENTS, AS WRITTEN, MODIFIED OR WAIVED ..... 9

    A. NYCRC Concedes That the Complaint Properly Alleges Breach of the GWB Project and Waterfront Project Schedule A’s .....9

    B. Wailian Properly Alleges Breach of the Arena Project Schedule A.....9

        1. Wailian Alleges Breach of the Arena Project Schedule A As Modified.....9

        2. Wailian Alleges That the Parties Modified or Waived Certain Terms of the Arena Project Schedule A ..... 10

    C. Wailian Alleges That NYCRC Breached the Schedule A Agreements for the Medical Campus Project and CBD Project, As Modified or Waived..... 13

    D. Wailian Properly Alleges Breach of the Navy Yard II Agreement ..... 15

    E. NYCRC’s Arguments Premised on Strict Compliance with a Waived Term Likewise Fail..... 17

        1. NYCRC Is Estopped from Arguing That Wailian’s Performance Was Deficient..... 17

2.	Wailian Substantially Performed the Terms of the Unmodified Schedule A's.....	19
3.	The Motion Should Also Be Denied Because There Are Questions of Fact As to Whether the Date Terms Were Material, and Whether NYCRC Excused What It Claims Is the Untimeliness of Wailian's Performance .....	21
II.	THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGES <i>QUANTUM MERUIT</i> IN THE ALTERNATIVE.....	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Tr., Series 2007-HE3 ex rel. HSBC Bank USA, Nat. Ass'n v. DB Structured Prod., Inc.,</i> 5 F. Supp. 3d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	21
<i>AdiPar Ltd. v. PLD Int'l Corp.,</i> No. 01 CIV. 0765, 2002 WL 31740622 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2002).....	23
<i>Advanced Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. Bus. Payment Sys., LLC,</i> 300 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15, 17
<i>Aeolus Down, Inc. v. Credit Suisse Int'l,</i> No. 10 CIV. 8293, 2011 WL 5570062 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axiom Inv. Advisors, LLC by &amp; through Gildor Mgmt., LLC v. Deutsche Bank AG,</i> 234 F. Supp. 3d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	9
<i>Baraliu v. Vinya Capital, L.P.,</i> No. 07 CIV. 4626, 2009 WL 959578 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	22
<i>Bayerische Landesbank, N.Y. Branch v. Aladdin Capital Mgmt. LLC,</i> 692 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Belsito Commc'ns, Inc. v. Dell, Inc.,</i> No. 12-CV-6255 CS, 2013 WL 4860585 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2013).....	10
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.,</i> 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13, 14, 22
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R. Co.,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 382, 516 N.E.2d 190 (1987).....	24
<i>Cohen v. Avanade, Inc.,</i> 874 F. Supp. 2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Del-Orden v. Bonobos, Inc.,</i> No. 17 CIV. 2744, 2017 WL 6547902 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2017).....	8
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.,</i> 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4

*E. European Trading, Corp. v. Knaust*,  
128 A.D.3d 589, 11 N.Y.S.3d 112 (1st Dep’t 2015) .....16

*Endovasc, Ltd. v. J.P. Turner & Co., LLC*,  
169 F. App’x 655 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Faulkner v. Beer*,  
463 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006).....8

*Fonte v. Bd. of Managers of Cont’l Towers Condo.*,  
848 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1988).....9, 17

*Friedl v. City of New York*,  
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

*Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.*,  
7 N.Y.3d 96, 850 N.E.2d 653 (2006).....18

*Hallmark Aviation Ltd. v. AWAS Aviation Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 12 CIV. 7688, 2013 WL 1809721 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....23

*Hamilton Chapter of Alpha Delta Phi, Inc. v. Hamilton College*,  
128 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

*Info. Superhighway, Inc. v. Talk Am., Inc.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....13

*Innovative Biodefense, Inc. v. VSP Techs., Inc.*,  
176 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....19

*Int’l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Cty. of Rockland*,  
98 F. Supp. 2d 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....20

*Ixe Banco, S.A. v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 07 Civ 0432, 2008 WL 650403 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008) .....13, 14

*J & R Elecs. Inc. v. Bus. & Decision N. Am., Inc.*,  
No. 12 CIV. 7497, 2013 WL 5203134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2013).....14

*Jofen v. Epoch Biosciences, Inc.*,  
No. 01 CIV. 4129, 2002 WL 1461351 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2002) .....22

*Karmilowicz v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.*,  
No. 11 CIV. 539, 2011 WL 2936013 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2011) .....22

*Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.*,  
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001).....18, 19

*Labajo v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
478 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....23

*Louros v. Cyr*,  
175 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....16

*Mahoney v. Sony Music Entm’t*,  
No. 12 CIV. 5045, 2013 WL 491526 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2013).....20

*Nat’l City Commercial Capital Co., LLC v. Glob. Golf, Inc.*,  
No. 09-CV-0307, 2009 WL 1437620 (E.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009).....24

*Nature’s Plus Nordic A/S v. Natural Organics, Inc.*,  
980 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....20

*O’Grady v. BlueCrest Capital Mgmt. LLP*,  
111 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

*Oppenheimer & Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon & Co.*,  
86 N.Y.2d 685, 660 N.E.2d 415 (1995).....22

*Picture Patents, LLC v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
788 F. Supp. 2d 127 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....12

*Randolph Equities, LLC v. Carbon Capital, Inc.*,  
No. 05 CIV 10889, 2007 WL 914234 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2007) .....14

*Ronzani v. Sanofi, S.A.*,  
899 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1990).....24

*Rounds v. Beacon Assocs. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
No. 09 CIV. 6910, 2009 WL 4857622 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2009).....15

*Scavenger, Inc. v. GT Interactive Software, Inc.*,  
273 A.D.2d 60, 708 N.Y.S.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....15

*United Res. Recovery Corp. v. Ramko Venture Mgmt., Inc.*,  
584 F. Supp. 2d 645 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....19

**Other Authorities**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....23

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....4, 8
